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C KaHAuAaar rn. ac. A-p uHX. fleHuua MapuHosa CrypeBa

YneH Ha HayuHO Xypu: npod. a-p. uHx. Buonera flumutposa PaweBa

1.06wm xapakrepucTuka Ha HayvyHouscrnegoBartesnckara W
Hay4YHO-NpUNoOXHaTa AeNHOCT Ha KaHauaara

EQVHCTBEHVWAT KaHAMAAT B KOHKypca - N, ac. A-p uHxX. [eHuuya
MapuHosa Crypesa pabotu B kaTegpa ,EHepreTuka n mawumHocTpoeHe” Ha
JKonex no eHepreTuka n enekTpoHuka“ kbm TY — Codua. Hennata
Hay4yHo-u3cnegosaresickata u Hay4yHO-NpuUnoXHaTta AenHOCT € Haco4yeHa
nsusno B obnactra Ha ob6saBEHUA KOHKYpPC.

3a yyacTtue B KOHKypca 3a goueHT rn. ac. [1. 3rypesa e npegcrasuna
cnpaBka M CbOTBETHUA [OKa3aTeNncTBeH MaTtepuan 3a WU3nbiHeHuWe Ha
MUHUManNHUTE wu3auckeaHus Ha [lpunoxeHne 1 Ha ,[lpaBunHuka 3a
yCnoBusaTa U pefa 3a 3aemMaHe Ha akageMundHn gnwxHoctu B TY-Codus”.

Mo rpyna nokasarenu A  [lucepTauuoHEeH TPpya 3a NpucbXaaHe Ha
OHC ,poktop" ca uanbnHeHn 50 To4kW, KaTo ca npeacTaBeHn Konwe oT
avnnoma 3a npugodusaHe Ha OHC  gokTop” n ek3emnnsap ot aBTopedepara
Ha gucepTtaunaTa Ha Tema ,KoHBepcus Ha neTswa nenen oT usrapsiHe Ha
NUrHUTHU Bbrnuwa B TEL B 3eonutn v npunoXxeHneTo um B CUCTEMM 3a
aacopbuma Ha CO,". o Temata Ha AuCepTauMOHHNA TpyAa ca NyonukyBaHu
obwo 15 HayyHu ctatum, kaTto 5 OT TAX ca B CNUCaHUS C MMNAKT hakTop U
pedepupaHn n3gaHna, apyrv 5 ca B peueH3npaHu CnucaHus n octaHanure
5 ca oTnevaTtaHn B NbfEH TEKCT B COOPHUUM B Hay4yHU KOHEepeHUuu.
EaHa ot Te3n 15 nybnukayum e camocTosaTenHa 3a kaHguaara, B 8 oT Tax
€ NbpBW aBTOP M B OCTaHanuTte 6 — BTOPU aBTOP, KaTo ocem nybnukayum
ca Ha aHrMUNCKN e3uK, a ocTaHanuTe 7 — Ha Bbnrapckun esuk.

Mo rpyna nokasarenu B.4 ca uanbnHenn 110 TOYKM Npy MUHMMANHO
nsuckeann 100, kato ca npeactaseHn 10 Bpos nybnukaymm (paBHOCTOMHU
Ha xabunutauvoHeH Tpya) B u3paHus, pedepupaHn U MHAEKCUpaHU B
cBeTOBHOM3BECTHM Ba3n gaHHW Cc HayvyHa uHdopmauus. lNpeacraseHa e
crnpaska C NbnHU 6ubnuorpadckn gaHHu 3a UHAeKcupaHe Ha Beuykute 10
nyénukaumm B SCopus, KakTo 1 3a uHgekcupane Ha 9 ot tesn 10 nybnukaumm
B WoS. lpeacraBeHo € n pestomMe Ha Obnrapckum e3nmk Ha HayyHute
nybnukauvn, npeacTtaBeHn KaTo PaBHOCTOWHW Ha xabunuTauuoHeH Tpya,.
Kakto M nbneH TekcT Ha Te3n nybnukauuu. Beuukute 10 nybnukauyuw,
npeacTaBeHn OT KaHaAnaaTa no To3U NnokasaTesn ca Ha aHrmMUNCKU e3nK 1 ca
B CbaBTOPCTBO C APYrK y4eHu, kato B 3 oT Tax rn. ac Crypesa e nbpseu
aBTop, B 5 — BTOpPU aBTOP 1 B OCTAHANUTE 2 — YETBBLPTU aBTOp.




Mo rpyna nokasarenu I ca u3nbnHeHU 232 TOYKU NPV MUHUMANHO
nsncksaHu 200, kato no nokasaren .7 ca npeacraseHn 6 nybnukauum B
n3naHusa, NHAEKCUpaHu B Scopus 1 Hocewmy 58 Touykun 1 no nokasaten .8 -
23 nybnvkauum B HepedepupaHy CNUCaHUA C HAy4YHO peLeH3upaHe Unum B
pefakTupaHu KONekTUBHU Tpyaose, Hocewwn 174 Touku. lNpeacraseHa e
cnpaBka C nMbnHU Hubnuorpadckn [aHHW 3a UHAEKCupaHe Ha 6-Te
nybnukauun ot nokasaren .7 8 Scopus. OT nybnukaummTe no nokasarten
[, 22 ca Ha aHIMWNCKN €3UK, a ocTaHanuTe 7 — Ha Obnrapcku e3nk, Kato
KaHOAuaaTsLT uMa 1 camocTtoaTenHa nybnukauwsa, B 9 nybnukaymm e nbpsu
aBTop, B Apyrm 9 e BTOpK asTop, B 3 nybnukauvwn e Tpetu astop, B 5
nybnukaumm € 4eTBbLPTM aBTop M B NO 1 nybnukauusa € netTun u WecTu
aBTOP CLOTBETHO. [1PUNOXEH € NbeH TEKCT Ha Te3n HayyYyHu nybnukauuun.

Taka npeacraBeHuTe guceprtayvMsa U HayyHu nybnukaumm ca msusno
Haco4YeHW KbM cneumanHocTTa Ha 0BaBEHUA KOHKYPC.

MNpepcraseHa e bubnuorpadhcka cnpaeka 3a UMTUPaHUS Ha NpeacTaBeHuTe
Mo KOHKypca Hay4yHu Tpyaose cnep aHyapu 2017 r. Uutupanute nybnukauwu
ca 14 ¢ 83 yvtarta B Hay4yHuTe 6a3m gaHHu Scopus n WoS. Uutnpaxun ca 4
nybnukaumm no aucepraumata ¢ obwo 33 uwutarta, 7 nybnukauum ot
nokasarten B.4 c obwo 35 uutata u 3 nybnukauum ot nokasaren .7 ¢
obwo 15 uutara. Te3an AaHHU FOBOPAT, Ye pesynTaTuTe OT HaydyHuTe
nscnefBaHUA Ha kaHguaata ca gobpe U3BECTHN U NONe3HU Ha CBETOBHATa
Hay4yHa obwHocT. OcBeH ToBa rn. ac. 3rypesa e 6una peueH3eHT Ha Hag
50 Hay4yHu nybnukauum kbm Nature, Springer, Elsevier n MDPI.

OT cnpaBkaTta 3a Hay4yHou3cnegoBaTesncka W NpUno)XHa AenHOCT Ha
KaHanpaTta ce BwXAa, Ye Cnej 3aeMaHeTo Ha akagemuyHata ANMbXHOCT
,aCUCTEHT [0 cera KaHauaaTbT € PbKOBOAUTEN Ha 3 HAy4YHW NpoekTa u e
YNeH Ha HayyHUA KONEKTUB Ha Apyrn 7 npoekta C HauuoHanHo u
mMexayHapoaHo uHaHcupaHe. OcBeH ToBa € yvacTtBana B 1 NpoekT no
BpemMe Ha paspaboTBaHe Ha gucepTaumsTa cu.

2. OueHka Ha neparoruyeckata noOAroToBKA M [OEWHOCT Ha
KaHgupara

'n. ac. 3rypeBa e Ha3HayeHa KaToO acUCTEHT B kaTteapa ,EHepreTuka u
MalUMHOCTpoeHe" Ha Konexa no eHepreTuka n enektpoHuka Ha TY-Codwus
Ha 28.09.2016 r., a oT 18.05.2017 r. € Ha3Ha4eHa KaTOo rMaBeH aCUCTEHT Ha
BescpoveH Tpygoe agorosop. KbM pgartata Ha uspaBaHe Ha crnpaekara
(13.04.2021 r.) TA uma obuy TPYAOB CTa)X NO cneumanHocTTa 4 roauHun, 6
meceuya v 15 gHu. [lpes nocnegHuTe 3 NbNAHW y4YeEOHU roguMHW TS €
n3sBexagana nekuun no 4 pasnuyHn aucunnnuHmn B obnacTtra Ha KOHKypca C
obuy xopapuym oT 495 yaca. Bnagee MHoro nobpe aHrnvMinckn n ncrnaHcku
€3ULM, KaKTO U OCHOBHO PYCKMU 3VK.

3. OCHOBHM Hay4YHU U HAYYHOMPUIIOXHU NPUHOCHU

Temata Ha HayuHWTE U3CNELBaHWS Ha KaHaupaTta, OTPaseHu B
nybnukauumMTe, paBHOCTOMHM Ha XabunuUTauuoHEH TPYA € NPSKO CBbp3aHa
C OMNon30TBOpPSABaHE Ha TBbPAOMA3HUA OTNaAbK, NONyYEH NPU M3rapsHe Ha



BBLITNLLA, B PAsIIUYHIA CUCTEMI U TEXHOOMW 33 ONAasBaHe Ha OKoNHaTa cpeaa.
B obwm nuhuu npuemam npeanoxeHneTo Ha KaHaunaata 3a geduHupane Ha
NPUHOCUTE KaTO HAaYYHW U HAYYHOMPUIIONKHKW, HO CMsiTam, ye 6u Buno no-
Aobpe Te fa ce pasgenaT B OTAENHW rPYNK — KOW TOMHO ca Hay4Hu v Kow -
HayuHonpunoxuu. Moxe 6u npuHocute nop Homepa 6 u 9 B aBTopckaTa
cnpaBka ca ¢ YncTo nNpunoxHu, MpuHocsT Ne5 He e scHo hopmynupas.

4. 3HaYMMOCT Ha NPUHOCUTE 3a HayKkaTa W npakrukara

XapakTepHo 3a NpefcTaBeHuTe HayuHu TPYAOBE € TAXHATA HACOYEeHOCT
KbM OMON30TBOPABAHE Ha OTNAAHU NPOAYKTM NPU U3rAPAHETO Ha BLIMNLE B
TELL B nonesun cypoBunm 3a ApYyrvn  ekonorockLobpasHn n  ycroiuvsw
TEXHOMOMMA W pelleHnsl 3a onassaHe Ha OKONMHaTa cpefa B KOHTEKCTA Ha
KpbroBata UKOHOMUKA,

Cobe cBosita npenopasarencka u HayuHa pabota kawaugarsT e nobpe
NO3HaT B akagemuyHaTa u HayuHara oBLHOCT y Hac 1 B uyxbuHa, pbLKOBOAW
W yuacTea B peauua KonekTusBy 3a CLBMECTHU HayuyHu u3crensavus. 3a
aBTOPUTETA N CPE/| HAYUHUTE CPEeAN U 3HAUNMOCTTA Ha HeliHuTe nacnensaHms
foBOpM W ronemus Bpon LMTUPaHWs Ha NYBNUKaLUUTE, B KOWTO € CbaBTop, B
CBETOBHUTE Hay4HW Dasu AaHHW, KakTo U ronemusT Bpoi Ha peueHsnpanuTe
OT Hesi NyGnnkaumu B cneuuannaupamsn MEXAYHApPOAHU U3faHns.

Kputnunu Genexim u npenopsxu

KputniHute Genexkn no npeacraseHute Marepuanu, AOKONKOTO v
“UMa, CbM OTpasuna B OTAENTHUTE TOMKW HA TOBA CTAHOBMULE. Hobpe 6u
buno B ceoata npenopgaearencka pabota KkaHaMAATLT aa BKNYBa
PE3yNTaTATE OT CBOUTE M3CNeaABaHus nNpu obyYeHneTo Ha cTyaeHTuTe.

SAKIMIOYEHUE

MNpeacraseHaTa HayuHa NPOAYKUMA Nokaaea, ye KaHauaaThT ce naneABa
kato nobbp nacnegosaten, ymeel] fa pPbKOBOAW HayuHu npoekTw, aa
paboTk B eKun ¢ Apyri N3CNefoBaTeNni i CTYASHTU, KakTo I Aa npeacrass
NO NOAXOARLL HA4YMH pesynTaTute OT CBOMTE HayuHu uacneasaHus. Crea
Karo ce 3anosHax ¢ npeacrasewute or . ac. [J. Crypesa Marepuanm no
KOHKYpCa, C nejarornyeckara u HayvyHa W AeWHOCT, CbC 3HAYUMMOCTTa Ha
Hay4HuTe TpyaoBe W CbAbpXalWWTe Ce B TAX NPUHOCKH CMSTaMm, ye Te
oTroBapAaT Ha usucksanuata Ha 3PACPE u va MNpasunxuka 3a ycnosusTa
W pefa Ha 3aemaHe Ha  akafleMUuHu  ANLXKHOCTU B TexXHUYEcKu
yHusepcuter — Codousi, HamMmupam 3a OCHOBaTeNHO Aa NpPeanoxa rn. ac.
A-p uHx. [lednua Mapunosa Crypesa aa saeme akageMurHaTa ANbXHOCT
JOUEHT" B npodecuoHanHoto HanpasneHwe 5.4 .EHepreTnka" no
cneuranHocT , TePMUIHN 1 ARPEHN eNeKTPUYECKN ueHTpanu”. )

Hara: 05.07.2021 r. HIIEH HA XXYPUTO: ./ . .




OPINION
etition for the academic position of "Associate Professor"
in professional field 5.4 "Energetics"
and specialty "Thermal and nuclear power plants",
announced in SG No. 25/ 26.03.2021 with candidate
Ch. Assistant Professor Dr. Eng. Denitsa Marinova Sgureva

Member of the scientific jury: Prof. Dr. Eng. Violeta Dimitrova Rasheva

1. General characteristics of the research and scientific-applied

activity of the candidate

The only candidate in the competition - Ch. Assistant Professor Dr. Eng.
Denitsa Marinova Sgureva works in the Department of Energy and
Mechanical Engineering at the College of Energy and Electronics at the
Technical University of Sofia. Her research and applied research activities are
focused entirely on the announced competition.

For participation in the competition for associate professor Ch. Prof. D.
Sgureva has submitted a reference and the relevant evidence for
implementation of the minimum requirements of Annex 1 from the
“‘Regulations on the terms and conditions for holding academic positions at
the Technical University — Sofia”.

Concerning the group of indicators A, 50 points have been fullfilled for
the PhD thesis, as well as a copy of the diploma of the diploma for holding the
PhD degree and a copy of the PhD thesis abstract on the topic ,Conversion
of fly ash from lignite coal combustion in thermal power plants into zeolites
and their application in CO, adsorption systems®. A total of 15 scientific
papers have been published on the topic of the dissertation, as 5 of them are
published in journals with impact factor or in reffered issues, another 5 papers
are published in peer-reviewed journals and the remaining 5 papers are
published in proceedings at scientific conferences.

In one of these 15 papers the candidate is the only author, in 8 of them
she is the first author and in the other 6 she is the second author, as eight of
these papers are in English and the remaining 7 - in Bulgarian language.

Concerning the group of indicators B.4, 110 points are fulfilled with a
minimum requirements of 100, as 10 papers (equivalent to habilitation work)
have been published in issues, referenced and indexed in world-famous data
bases with scientific information. A reference with complete bibliographic data
for indexing of all 10 papers in Scopus, as well as for indexing of 9 of these
10 papers in WoS has been submitted. Abstract (in Bulgarian language) of
the scientific papers presented as equivalent to the habilitation book, as well
as the full text of these papers have been also submitted. All 10 papers
submitted by the candidate on this group of indicators are in English language
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and are co-authored with other scientists, and in 3 of them Ch. Assistant
Professor D. Sgureva is the first author, in other 5 papers - second author
and in the rest 2 papers - fourth author.

Concerning the group of indicators D, 232 points have been fulfilled at
minimum requirements of 200, as by indicator D.7 6 papers published in
issues indexed in Scopus and bearing 58 points and by indicator D.8 - 23
papers published in non-referred journals with scientific reviewing or in edited
collective works bearing 174 points have been submitted. A reference with
complete bibliographic data for indexing of all 6 papers from indicator D.7 in
Scopus has been submitted. 22 of the papers from indicator D are in English,
and the remaining 7 - in Bulgarian language, as the candidate is the only
author of 1 paper, in 9 papers she is the first author, in another 9 she is the
second author, in 3 papers she is the third author, in 5 papers she is the
fourth author and in 2 papers she is the fifth and sixth author respectively.
The full text of these scientific papers is attached.

So presented thesis and papers are entirely focused on the field of the
announced competition.

A bibliographic reference for the scientific papers cited after January 2017 is
presented. The cited publications are 14 with 83 citations in the scientific
databases Scopus and WoS. 4 papers from the PhD thesis with a total of 33
citations, 7 papers from indicator B.4 with a total of 35 citations and 3 papers
from indicator D.7 with a total of 15 citations have been cited. These data
show that the results of the candidate's research are well known and useful to
the world scientific community. In addition, Ch. Assistant Professor D.
Zgureva has been a reviewer of over 50 scientific papers at Nature, Springer,
Elsevier and MDPI issues. From the reference for research and applied
activity of the candidate it can be seen that after taking the academic position
of "assistant" until now the candidate has managed 3 research projects and is
a member of the research team of 7 other projects with national and
international funding. It has also been involved in one scientific project during
the development of his PhD thesis.

2. Assessment of the pedagogical training and activity of the

candidate

Ch. Assistant Professor Zgureva was appointed as an assistant in the
Department of Energy and Mechanical Engineering of the “College of Energy
and Electronics” of TU-Sofia on 28.09.2016, and from 18.05.2017 she was
appointed as a chief assistant on a permanent employment contract. She has
a total work experience in the specialty of 4 years, 6 months and 15 days
relative to the date of the reference issue (April 13, 2021). During the last 3
full school years she has lectured in 4 different disciplines in the field of
competition with a total workload of 495 hours. She speaks fluently English
and Spanish and good Russian.



3. Main scientific and applied contributions

The topic of the candidate's research, reflected in the publications
equivalent to habilitation work, is directly related to the utilization of solid
phase waste from coal combustion in various systems and technologies for
environmental protection. In general, | accept the candidate's proposal to define
the contributions as scientific and applied, but | think it would be better to divide
them into separate groups - which are exactly scientific and which - applied.
Perhaps the contributions under numbers 6 and 9 in the author's reference
are purely applied. The contribution Ne5 is not clearly stated.

4. Significance of contributions to science and practice

Tipical of the presented scientific papers is their focus on the recovery of
waste products from the combustion of coal in thermial power plants in useful raw
matenials for other green and sustainable technologies and solutions for
environmental protection in the context of the circular economy.

With her teaching and research activities, the candidate is well known in
the academic and scientific community at home and abroad, leads and
participates in a number of teams for joint research. Her authority among the
scientific circles and the importance of her research are evidenced by the large
number of citations in world scientific data bases of papers in which she is a co-
author, as well as by the large number of peer-reviewed from her papers in
specialized international scientific issues.

5. Critical remarks and recommendations |
I have reflected the critical remarks on the submitted materials, as far
as they exist, in the above sections of this opinion.
It would be good for the candidate to include the results of her research
in the students' education.

CONCLUSION

The presented scientific production shows that the candidate is a good
researcher, able to lead research projects, work in a team with other researchers
and students, as well as to present in an appropriate way the results of her
research. After | got acquainted with the presented by Ch, Assistant Professor
D. Sgureva materials on the competition, with her pedagogical and scientific
activity, with the significance of her scientific works and the contributions
contained in them | believe that all they meet the requirements of “Law for the
Development of the Academic Staff in the Republic of Bulgaria” and the
“Regulations on the terms and conditions of holding academic positions at the
Technical University — Sofia”and | find it reasonable to propose Ch. Assistant
Professor Dr. Eng. Denitsa Marinova Sgureva to take the academic position
of "Associate Professor" in the professional field 5.4 "Energeticg'; and in the
specialty "Thermal and nuclear power plants", A
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